

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 87 OF 2026



Between:

Manda Himabindu, W/o.Nagavardhan, D/o.Satyanarayana, Aged about 31 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.D.No. 11-100, Near Panchayat Office, Gunta Market, Ramakrishnapuram, Chirala Town and Mandal, Bapatia District-523155.

Petitioner

AND

Guntupalli Nagavardhan, S/o.Srinivasachary, Aged about 34 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o.D.No. 17-41, Plot No.58, Ravipadu Road, Near Vagdevi Degree College, Ravipadu Village, Narasaraopeta Mandal, Palnadu District-522603.

Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P.No.325 of 2025 on the file of the court of Learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narasaraopeta, Guntur District, pending disposal of the main Tr.C.M.P. Pending disposal of TRCMP No. 87 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of **SRI NAGA PRAVEEN VANKAYALAPATI** Advocate for the Petitioner, M/s.G.V.S MEHAR KUMAR for the Respondent, and the Court made the following.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following

order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).
The Court made the following

ORDER

“At request of the learned counsel for the respondent, list the matter on 24.04.2026, for filing counter-affidavit.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.”

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narasaraopeta, Guntur District
2. The Additional Junior Civil Judge, Chirala,
3. The SHO, I Town Police Station, Chirala
4. One CC to SRI. NAGA PRAVEEN VANKAYALAPATI Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

TVSR

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED: 15/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 24.04.2026, FOR FILING COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 87 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

